valuers. Determining the sustainability of cash inflows
and outflows, taking into account the market conditions at
the property location, is material for valuation. The fair
value is determined individually per item by discounting
the future cash flow to the valuation date.

Under IFRS, land and buildings are measured at amortised
cost. Buildings are depreciated on a straight-line basis.
If the recoverable amount of land and buildings falls below
their carrying amount, the carrying amount is written down
to the recoverable amount.

Plant and equipment held for own use
For reasons of simplification, plant and equipment is
recognised at its IFRS value in the solvency balance sheet,
i.e. at amortised cost. Items are depreciated over their
useful lives to reflect the decline in utility, unless they are
written down to a lower value for impairment.

Our lease agreements are mainly operating leases in
accordance with IAS 17, which are recognised neither in
the solvency balance sheet nor under IFRS.

Tax loss carry-forwards and tax credits

			   31.12.2018
	 For which	 For which
	 deferred	 deferred
	 tax assets	 tax assets
	 are	 are not
€m	 recognised	 recognised	 Total
Tax loss carry-forwards	 2,932	 2,209	 5,141

Corporation tax loss carry-forwards	 1,459	 1,987	 3,446
Expiring in up to three years	 29	 35	 64
Expiring in over three years and up to ten years	 184	 147	 331
Expiring in over ten years	 291	 0	 291
Not expiring	 955	 1,805	 2,760

Trade tax loss carry-forwards	 1,473	 221	 1,694
Not expiring	 1,473	 221	 1,694

Tax credits	 54	 74	 128

Expiring in up to three years	 5	 8	 13
Expiring in over three years and up to ten years	 49	 66	 115
Expiring in over ten years	 0	 0	 0
Not expiring	 0	 0	 0

63Valuation for solvency purposes

Munich Re  SFCR 2018

−− The default valuation approach is the use of quoted
market prices in active markets for the same assets.

−− If the use of quoted market prices in active markets
for the same assets is not possible because the relevant
related undertaking is not listed on a stock exchange,
Munich Re measures its holdings
·· based on the share of the excess of assets over